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Expenditure by Alabama Historical Commission for capital improve​ments to property leased long term by the Commission from Federal Government would not violate Sec​tion 93 of the Alabama Constitution.

Dear Dr. Warner:


This opinion is issued in response to your request for an opinion from the Attorney General on behalf of the Alabama Historical Commis​sion.

QUESTION 


Is it permissible for capital improvements to be made by a state agency to a building owned by the federal government and leased to the state agency under a long-term lease?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Historical Commission is considering entering into a long-term lease, from the General Services Administration of the federal government, of the old Greyhound Bus Station in Montgomery, Alabama, for the operation of a civil rights museum.  The establishment of this museum would require the expenditure of state funds for capital improve​ments.  The lease is for an initial period of 29 years, with possible renewal for two 10-year periods.  The rent is $1200 per year.


The contemplated capital improvements would not be prohibited by section 93 of the Alabama Constitution, for three separate reasons.  First, section 93 prohibits the granting of state money to any “individual, asso​ciation, or corporation.”  This prohibition would not include a benefit flowing to the federal government. See Opinion of the Justices, 263 Ala. 174, 81 So. 2d 699, 704 (1955) (section applies only to private corpora​tions).


Second, the Alabama Supreme Court has held that the granting of state funds for the benefit of an individual, association, or corporation is allowed where this is for a public purpose. Slawson v. Alabama Forestry Commission, 631 So.2d 953 (Ala.1994).  The establishment of a Civil Rights Museum in the City of Montgomery, undoubtedly a boost to tourism and economic activity in the State, is thus a public purpose.


Finally, this Office has recognized that section 93 is not violated by capital expenditures on property being leased long term where the improvement is one which is reasonable for the use of the property by the State during the term of the lease.  Attorney General’s opinion to Honor​able Don Hale, Member, Alabama State Senate, dated June 16, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00319.  While the nature of the improvements contemplated in this case are not stated in your opinion request, any improvements which fall into this category would be proper because the main benefit is to the State as lessee and only incidentally to the lessor.

CONCLUSION

The expenditure by the Alabama Historical Commission for capital improvements to property leased long term by the Commission from the General Services Administration of the federal government would not violate section 93 of the Alabama Constitution.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact William D. Little of my staff.
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